BETIECERAS

| A e d]
— { 3 . e
r—\,."a 7 ? g
. A= "

C# Design Patterns: A Tutorial
(%¥)James W. Cooper &

BitiRz: CHES
22 ENhR)

N EEKF MR



BAF TR

B CHESIR

ALK M A
dt =



English reprint edition copyright ©2004 by PEARSON EDUCATION ASIA
LIMITED and TSINGHUA UNIVERSITY PRESS.

Original English language title from Proprietor’s edition of the Work.

Original English language title: C# Design Patterns: A Tutorial by James W.
Cooper, Copyright © 2003

All Rights Reserved.

Published by arrangement with the original publisher, Pearson Education, Inc.,
publishing as Pearson Education,Inc.

This edition is authorized for sale and distribution only in the Peopte’s
Republic of China (excluding the Special Administrative Region of Hong
Kong, Macao SAR and Taiwan).

A T35 HIRR i Pearson Education,Inc ¥EANATE £ ¥ R AR 1T .

For sale and distribution in the Pe?_rle’s Republic of
China exclusively (except Taiwan, Hong Kong SAR and
Macao SAR). . _
IR T A RAMES A (FOFREEE. BIVEHTE
XHPESTHX) HELT.

AL RBURE NSRS BF: 01-2003-0820
ABHMEMEA Pearson Education (124 3 E 1 R £ ) LB RS, Tix
BETEHE.

BB E/R%E (CIP) #iF

WA Ci#ifi &5 MU= C# Design Patterns: A Tutorial / () A1 (James
W. Cooper) #.— s EHIN. —Ibgt. WEHRZEHIRM, 2004.6

CHF TR M 1)
ISBN 7-302-08637-0

[oeee TE e 1L C B E — PR — 330 V. TP312
TR A 151 CIP BRAL 7 (2004) 45 044727 5

H R #F: BERFEHE M 4k EEEEREEHAE
http://www. tup. com. cn  HB 4. 100084
# A #Hl. 01062770175 E A% 01062776969

XREHSE . O

HEEit: X

ED B & JbECATHER A ENRL

iT #&: =FIHEBEELDRARKITT

: BEHE BB R BT

. 148 x210 EI¥. 13

: 2004 4£6 AE 1M 2004 £ 6 A1 WKEHIRI

: ISBN 7-302-08637-0/TP - 6192

+ 1 ~3000

: 36.00 LR 7K)

S5 3 ulo 5 D i

BB UAFTESCFEATE IRED LA BB T B 5T R ST S N R B ) 5K
Hi AL AR AR B, BE AR RIS, (010)62770175-3103 2(010) 62795704 ,



C# DESIGN PAT TERNS




Preface

of the example programs and their variations are on the companion CD-ROM,
where you run them, change them, and see how the variations you create work.

Since each of the examples consists of a number of C# files for each of the
classes we use in that example, we provide a C# project file for each example
and place each example in a separate subdirectory to prevent any confusion.
This book assumes you have and will be using a copy of Visual Studio.NET,
which comes in several versions. We used the Professional Edition in developing
the code samples.

If you leaf through the book, you’ll see screenshots of the programs we
developed to illustrate the design patterns, providing yet another way to rein-
force your learning of these patterns. In addition, you’ll see UML diagrams of
these programs, illustrating the interactions between classes in yet another way.
UML diagrams are just simple box-and-arrow illustrations of classes and their
inheritance structure, where arrows point to parent classes, and dotted arrows
point to interfaces. And if you're not yet familiar with UML, we provide a simple
introduction in the second chapter. All of the diagrams were produced using
WithClass 2000, and a demonstration version of that program is included on
the CD-ROM.

When you finish this book, you’ll be comfortable with the basics of design

patterns and will be able to start using them in your day-to-day C# program-
ming work.

James W. Cooper
Nantucket, MA
Wilton, CT
Kona, HI



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I’d like to thank Bob Mack and Alan Marwick for their support of my study
of Design Patterns, and Java and .NET in general, and John Vlissides for sug-
gesting that I write these books in the first place. 1 also want to acknowledge
helpful suggestions from any number of people who read the manuscript,
including V. S. Rajesh, Howard Harkness, Zane Thomas, Jay Hatlow, Mike
McCann, Devin Jensen, Cleveland Gibbon, Fred Mellender, Gerald Aden, and
Yazid Areki. Finally, I could never have written these books without the con-
tinuing support of my wife, Vicki.



CONTENTS

Preface

Acknowledgments

Part | Object-Oriented Programming in C#

Chapter | What Are Design Patterns?
Defining Design Patterns
The Learning Process
Studying Design Patterns
Notes on Object-Oriented Approaches
Cit Design Patterns
How This Book Is Organized

Chapter 2 Syntax of the C# Language
Data Types
Converting between Numbers and Strings
Declaring Multiple Variabies
Numeric Constants
Character Constants
Variables
Declaring Variables as You Use Them
Multiple Equals Signs for Initialization
A Simple C# Program
Arithmetic Operators

Xix

xxi

W & NN LW

12
13
14
14
14
15
15
16
16
17



Contents

Increment and Decrement Operators 18
Combining Arithmetic and Assignment Statements 18
Making Decisions in C# 19
Comparison Operators 20
Combining Conditions 21
The Most Common Mistake 21
The Switch Statement 22
C# Comments 23
The Ornery Ternary Operator 23
Looping Statements in C# 24
The While Loop 24
The Do-While Statement 24
The For Loop 24
Declaring Variables as Needed in For Loops 25
Commas in For Loop Statements 25
How C# Differs from C 26
How C# Differs from Java 27
Summary 27
Chapter 3 Writing Windows C# Programs 29
Objects in C# 29
Managed Languages and Garbage Collection 30
Classes and Namespaces in C# 30
Building a C# Application 31
The Simplest Window Program in C# 32
Windows Controls 35
Labels 35
TextBox 36
CheckBox 36
Buttons 37
Radio Buttons 37
ListBoxes and ComboBoxes 38

The Items Collection 38



Contents

Menus

ToolTips
The Windows Controls Program
Summary
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter 4  Using Classes and Objects in C#

What Do We Use Classes For?

A Simple Temperature Conversion Program

Building a Temperature Class
Converting to Kelvin

Putting the Decisions into the Temperature Class
Using Classes for Format and Value Conversion

Handling Unreasonable Values
A String Tokenizer Class
Classes as Objects
Class Containment
Initialization
Classes and Properties
Programming Style in C#
Delegates
Indexers
Operator Overloading
Summary
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter 5 Inheritance

Constructors
Drawing and Graphics in C#
Using Inheritance
Namespaces
Creating a Square from a Rectangle
Public, Private, and Protected

39
39
40
41
41

43
43
43
45
47
47
48
51
51
53
55
56
56
58
59
61
62
63
63

65
65
66
68
68
69
71



viil

Contents

Overloading 71
Virtual and Override Keywords 72
Overriding Methods in Derived Classes 72
Replacing Methods Using New 74
Overriding Windows Controls 74
Interfaces 76
Abstract Classes 76
Comparing Interfaces and Abstract Classes 79
Summary 80
Programs on the CD-ROM 80
Chapter 6 UML Diagrams 81
Inheritance 82
Interfaces 84
Composition 84
Annotation 85
WithClass UML Diagrams 86
C# Project Files 86
Chapter 7  Arrays, Files, and Exceptions in Ci# 87
Arrays 87
Collection Objects 88
ArrayLists 88
Hasbtables 89
SortedLists 89
Exceptions 90
Multipie Exceptions ) |
Throwing Exceptions 92
File Handling 92
The File Object 92
Reading a Text File 93
Writing a Text File 93
Exceptions in File Handling 94
Testing for End of File 94



A csFile Class
Program on the CD-ROM

Part 2 Creational Patterns

Chapter 8 The Simple Factory Pattern
How a Simple Factory Works
Sample Code
The Two Derived Classes
Building the Simple Factory
Using the Factory
Factory Patterns in Math Computation
Summary
Thought Questions
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter 9  The Factory Method
The Swimmer Class
The Events Classes
StraightSeeding
CircleSeeding
Qur Seeding Program
Other Factories
When to Use a Factory Method
Thought Question
Program on the CD-ROM

Chapter 10  The Abstract Factory Pattern
A GardenMaker Factory
The PictureBox

Handling the RadioButton
and Button Events

Adding More Classes
Consequences of Abstract Factory

95
96

97

99

99
100
100
101
102
103
106
106
106

107
109
109
110
111
111
112
113
113
113

115
115
118

119
120
120



Contents

Thought Question
Program on the CD-ROM

Chapter |1 The Singleton Pattern
Creating Singleton Using a Static Method
Exceptions and Instances
Throwing the Exception
Creating an Instance of the Class
Providing a Global Point of Access to a Singleton
Other Consequences of the Singleton Pattern
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter 12  The Builder Pattern
An Investment Tracker
The Stock Factory
The CheckChoice Class
The ListboxChoice Class
Using the Items Collection in the ListBox Control
Plotting the Data
The Final Choice
Consequences of the Builder Pattern
Thought Questions
Program on the CD-ROM

Chapter 13 The Prototype Pattern
Cloning in C#
Using the Prototype
Cloning the Class
Using the Prototype Pattern
Dissimilar Classes with the Same Interface
Prototype Managers
Consequences of the Prototype Pattern
Thought Question
Programs on the CD-ROM
Summary of Creational Patterns

121
121

123
123
124
125
125
126
126
127

129
130
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
138
139

141
142
142
146
147
150
152
153
153
154
154



Contents

Part 3 Structural Patterns 155
Chapter |4 The Adapter Pattern 157
Moving Data between Lists 157
Making an Adapter 159

Using the DataGrid 160
Detecting Row Selection 162

Using a TreeView 163

The Class Adapter 164
Two-Way Adapters 166

Object versus Class Adapters in C# 166
Pluggable Adapters 166
Thought Question 167
Programs on the CD-ROM 167
Chapter 15 The Bridge Pattern 169
The Bridger Interface 170

The VisList Classes 172

The Class Diagram 173
Extending the Bridge 173
Windows Forms as Bridges 176
Consequences of the Bridge Pattern 177
Thought Question 177
Programs on the CD-ROM 177
Chapter 16 The Composite Pattern 179
An Implementation of a Composite 180
Computing Salaries 180

The Employee Classes 181

The Boss Class 183
Building the Employee Tree 184
Self-Promotion 186
Doubly Linked Lists 187
Consequences of the Composite Pattern 188

A Simple Composite 188



it

Contents

Composites in .NET

Other Implementation Issues
Thought Questions
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter |7  The Decorator Pattern

Decorating a CoolButton
Handling Events in a Decorator
Layout Considerations
Control Size and Position
Multiple Decorators
Nonvisual Decorators
Decorators, Adapters, and Composites
Consequences of the Decorator Pattern
Thought Questions
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter 18 The Facade Pattern

What Is a Database?
Getting Data Out of Databases
Kinds of Databases
ODBC
Database Structure
Using ADO.NET
Connecting to a Database
Reading Data from a Database Table
Executing a Query
Deleting the Contents of a Table
Adding Rows to Database Tables Using ADO.NET
Building the Fagade Classes
Building the Price Query
Making the ADQ.NET Fagade
The DBTable Class .
Creating Classes for Each Table
Building the Price Table

189
189
189
190

191
191
193
194
194
195
197
197
198
198
198

199
199
201
202
202
203
203
204
204
205
205
206
207
207
209
211
213
215



Contents xiii

Loading the Database Tables 218

The Final Application 219

What Constitutes the Fagade? 220
Consequences of the Fagade 220
Thought Question 221
Program on the CD-ROM 221
Chapter 19  The Flyweight Pattern 223
Discussion 224
Example Code 224

The Class Diagram 228

Selecting a Folder 229
Handling the Mouse and Paint Events 230
Flyweight Uses in C# 231
Sharable Objects 231
Copy-on-Write Objects ) 232
Thought Question 232
Program on the CD-ROM 232
Chapter 20 The Proxy Pattern 233
Sample Code 234
Proxies in C# 236
Copy-on-Write 237
Comparison with Related Patterns 237
Thought Question 237
Program on the CD-ROM 237
Summary of Structural Patterns 237
Part4 Behavioral Patterns 239
Chapter 21  Chain of Responsibility 241
Applicability 242
Sample Code . 243
ListBoxes 246
Programming a Help System 248

Receiving the Help Command 250



Contents

A Chain or a Tree?

Kinds of Requests
Examples in C#

The Chain of Responsibility
Thought Question
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter 22 The Command Pattern
Motivation
Command Objects
Building Command Objects
Consequences of the Command Pattern
The CommandHolder Interface
Providing Undo
Thought Questions
Programs on the CD-ROM

Chapter 23  The Interpreter Pattern

Motivation

Applicability

A Simple Report Example

Interpreting the Language

Objects Used in Parsing

Reducing the Parsed Stack

Implementing the Interpreter Pattern
The Syntax Tree

Consequences of the Interpreter Pattern

Thought Question

Program on the CD-ROM

Chapter 24  The Iterator Pattern
Motivation
Sample Iterator Code
Fetching an Iterator
Filtered Iterators
The Filtered Iterator -

251
252
252
253
253
253

255
255
256
257
259
259
262
268
268

269
269
269
270
271
272
276
277
278
281
282
282

283
283
284
285
286
286



Contents

Keeping Track of the Clubs 288
Consequences of the Iterator Pattern 289
Programs on the CD-ROM 290
Chapter 25 The Mediator Pattern 291
An Example System 291
Interactions between Controls 292
Sample Code 294
Initialization of the System 297
Mediators and Command Objects 297
Consequences of the Mediator Pattern 298

Single Interface Mediators 299
Implementation Issues 299
Program on the CD-ROM 299
Chapter 26  The Memento Pattern 301
Motivation 301
Implementation 302
Sample Code 302

A Cautionary Note 308
Command Objects in the User Interface 309
Handling Mouse and Paint Events 310
Consequences of the Memento 311
Thought Question 312
Program on the CD-ROM 312
Chapter 27  The Observer Pattern 313
Watching Colors Change 314

The Message to the Media 318
Consequences of the Observer Pattern 318
Program on the CD-ROM 319
Chapter 28 The State Pattern 321
Sample Code : 321
Switching between States 325

How the Mediator Interacts with the StateManager 326

The ComdToolBarButton 327



