



C# Design Patterns: A Tutorial (美) James W. Cooper 著

设计模式: C#语言版

(影印版)



清华大学出版社

软件工程实践丛书

设计模式: C#语言版

(影印版)

(美) James W 江苏王业学院图书馆 藏书章

> 清华大学出版社 北京

English reprint edition copyright ©2004 by PEARSON EDUCATION ASIA LIMITED and TSINGHUA UNIVERSITY PRESS.

Original English language title from Proprietor's edition of the Work.

Original English language title: C# Design Patterns: A Tutorial by James W. Cooper, Copyright © 2003

All Rights Reserved.

Published by arrangement with the original publisher, Pearson Education, Inc., publishing as Pearson Education, Inc.

This edition is authorized for sale and distribution only in the People's Republic of China (excluding the Special Administrative Region of Hong Kong, Macao SAR and Taiwan).

本书影印版由 Pearson Education, Inc 授权给清华大学出版社出版发行。

For sale and distribution in the People's Republic of China exclusively (except Taiwan, Hong Kong SAR and Macao SAR).

仅限于中华人民共和国境内(不包括中国香港、澳门特别行政 区和中国台湾地区)销售发行。

北京市版权局著作权合同登记号 图字: 01-2003-0820

本书封面贴有 Pearson Education (培生教育出版集团) 激光防伪标签,无标签者不得销售。

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

设计模式: C#语言版=C# Design Patterns: A Tutorial / (美) 库柏 (James W. Cooper) 著.一影印版. 一北京: 清华大学出版社, 2004.6 (软件工程实践从书)

ISBN 7-302-08637-0

I. 设… II. 库… III. C 语言一软件开发一英文 IV. TP312 中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2004) 第 044727 号

出 版 者: 清华大学出版社

地 址:北京清华大学学研大厦

http://www.tup.com.cn 曲B

编:100084

社 总 机: 010-62770175 客户服务: 010-62776969

文稿编辑: 文开棋 **封面设计**: 陈刘源

印刷者:北京市世界知识印刷厂

装订者:三河市李旗庄少明装订厂

发 行 者: 新华书店总店北京发行所

开 本: 148×210 印张: 13

版 次: 2004年6月第1版 2004年6月第1次印刷

书 号: ISBN 7-302-08637-0/TP·6192

印 数:1~3000

定 价: 36.00 元(附光盘1张)

本书如存在文字不清、漏印以及缺页、倒页、脱页等印装质量问题,请与清华大学出版社出版部联系调换。联系电话:(010)62770175-3103或(010)62795704。

C# DESIGN PATTERNS

of the example programs and their variations are on the companion CD-ROM, where you run them, change them, and see how the variations you create work.

Since each of the examples consists of a number of C# files for each of the classes we use in that example, we provide a C# project file for each example and place each example in a separate subdirectory to prevent any confusion. This book assumes you have and will be using a copy of Visual Studio.NET, which comes in several versions. We used the Professional Edition in developing the code samples.

If you leaf through the book, you'll see screenshots of the programs we developed to illustrate the design patterns, providing yet another way to reinforce your learning of these patterns. In addition, you'll see UML diagrams of these programs, illustrating the interactions between classes in yet another way. UML diagrams are just simple box-and-arrow illustrations of classes and their inheritance structure, where arrows point to parent classes, and dotted arrows point to interfaces. And if you're not yet familiar with UML, we provide a simple introduction in the second chapter. All of the diagrams were produced using WithClass 2000, and a demonstration version of that program is included on the CD-ROM.

When you finish this book, you'll be comfortable with the basics of design patterns and will be able to start using them in your day-to-day C# programming work.

James W. Cooper Nantucket, MA Wilton, CT Kona, HI

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I'd like to thank Bob Mack and Alan Marwick for their support of my study of Design Patterns, and Java and .NET in general, and John Vlissides for suggesting that I write these books in the first place. I also want to acknowledge helpful suggestions from any number of people who read the manuscript, including V. S. Rajesh, Howard Harkness, Zane Thomas, Jay Harlow, Mike McCann, Devin Jensen, Cleveland Gibbon, Fred Mellender, Gerald Aden, and Yazid Areki. Finally, I could never have written these books without the continuing support of my wife, Vicki.

CONTENTS

Preface	xix
Acknowledgments	xxi
Part I Object-Oriented Programming in Co	# l
Chapter I What Are Design Patterns?	3
Defining Design Patterns	5
The Learning Process	6
Studying Design Patterns	7
Notes on Object-Oriented Approaches	7
C# Design Patterns	8
How This Book Is Organized	8
Chapter 2 Syntax of the C# Language	H
Data Types	12
Converting between Numbers and Strin	ngs 13
Declaring Multiple Variables	14
Numeric Constants	14
Character Constants	14
Variables	15
Declaring Variables as You Use The	m 15
Multiple Equals Signs for Initialization	16
A Simple C# Program	16
Arithmetic Operators	17

Increment and Decrement Operators	18
Combining Arithmetic and Assignment Statements	18
Making Decisions in C#	19
Comparison Operators	20
Combining Conditions	21
The Most Common Mistake	21
The Switch Statement	22
C# Comments	23
The Ornery Ternary Operator	23
Looping Statements in C#	24
The While Loop	24
The Do-While Statement	24
The For Loop	24
Declaring Variables as Needed in For Loops	25
Commas in For Loop Statements	25
How C# Differs from C	26
How C# Differs from Java	27
Summary	27
Chapter 3 Writing Windows C# Programs	29
Objects in C#	29
Managed Languages and Garbage Collection	30
Classes and Namespaces in C#	30
Building a C# Application	31
The Simplest Window Program in C#	32
Windows Controls	35
Labels	35
TextBox	36
CheckBox	36
Buttons	37
Radio Buttons	37
ListBoxes and ComboBoxes	38
The Items Collection	3.8

Menus	39
ToolTips	39
The Windows Controls Program	40
Summary	41
Programs on the CD-ROM	41
Chapter 4 Using Classes and Objects in C#	43
What Do We Use Classes For?	43
A Simple Temperature Conversion Program	43
Building a Temperature Class	45
Converting to Kelvin	47
Putting the Decisions into the Temperature Class	47
Using Classes for Format and Value Conversion	48
Handling Unreasonable Values	51
A String Tokenizer Class	51
Classes as Objects	53
Class Containment	55
Initialization	56
Classes and Properties	56
Programming Style in C#	58
Delegates	59
Indexers	61
Operator Overloading	62
Summary	63
Programs on the CD-ROM	63
Chapter 5 Inheritance	65
Constructors	65
Drawing and Graphics in C#	66
Using Inheritance	68
Namespaces	68
Creating a Square from a Rectangle	69
Public, Private, and Protected	71

Ounderdies	71
Overloading Virtual and Override Keywords	71 72
•	72 72
Overriding Methods in Derived Classes	74 74
Replacing Methods Using New	7 4 74
Overriding Windows Controls Interfaces	74 76
Abstract Classes	76 76
-10001107 -100000	, •
Comparing Interfaces and Abstract Classes	79
Summary	80
Programs on the CD-ROM	80
Chapter 6 UML Diagrams	81
Inheritance	82
Interfaces	84
Composition	84
Annotation	85
WithClass UML Diagrams	86
C# Project Files	86
Chapter 7 Arrays, Files, and Exceptions in C#	87
Arrays	87
Collection Objects	88
ArrayLists	88
Hashtables	89
SortedLists	89
Exceptions	90
Multiple Exceptions	91
Throwing Exceptions	92
File Handling	92
The File Object	92
Reading a Text File	93
Writing a Text File	93
Exceptions in File Handling	94
Tecting for End of File	9.4

Co	nte	nts

A csFile Class	95
Program on the CD-ROM	96
Part 2 Creational Patterns	97
Chapter 8 The Simple Factory Pattern	99
How a Simple Factory Works	99
Sample Code	100
The Two Derived Classes	100
Building the Simple Factory	101
Using the Factory	102
Factory Patterns in Math Computation	103
Summary	106
Thought Questions	106
Programs on the CD-ROM	106
Chapter 9 The Factory Method	107
The Swimmer Class	109
The Events Classes	109
StraightSeeding	110
CircleSeeding	111
Our Seeding Program	111
Other Factories	112
When to Use a Factory Method	113
Thought Question	113
Program on the CD-ROM	113
Chapter 10 The Abstract Factory Pattern	115
A GardenMaker Factory	115
The PictureBox	118
Handling the RadioButton	
and Button Events	119
Adding More Classes	120
Consequences of Abstract Factory	120

Thought Question	121
Program on the CD-ROM	121
Chapter 11 The Singleton Pattern	123
Creating Singleton Using a Static Method	123
Exceptions and Instances	124
Throwing the Exception	125
Creating an Instance of the Class	125
Providing a Global Point of Access to a Singleton	126
Other Consequences of the Singleton Pattern	126
Programs on the CD-ROM	127
Chapter 12 The Builder Pattern	129
An Investment Tracker	130
The Stock Factory	132
The CheckChoice Class	133
The ListboxChoice Class	134
Using the Items Collection in the ListBox Control	135
Plotting the Data	136
The Final Choice	137
Consequences of the Builder Pattern	138
Thought Questions	138
Program on the CD-ROM	139
Chapter 13 The Prototype Pattern	141
Cloning in C#	142
Using the Prototype	142
Cloning the Class	146
Using the Prototype Pattern	147
Dissimilar Classes with the Same Interface	150
Prototype Managers	152
Consequences of the Prototype Pattern	153
Thought Question	153
Programs on the CD-ROM	154
Summary of Creational Patterns	154

Part 3 Structural Patterns	155
Chapter 14 The Adapter Pattern	157
Moving Data between Lists	157
Making an Adapter	159
Using the DataGrid	160
Detecting Row Selection	162
Using a TreeView	163
The Class Adapter	164
Two-Way Adapters	166
Object versus Class Adapters in C	# 166
Pluggable Adapters	166
Thought Question	167
Programs on the CD-ROM	167
Chapter 15 The Bridge Pattern	169
The Bridger Interface	170
The VisList Classes	172
The Class Diagram	173
Extending the Bridge	173
Windows Forms as Bridges	176
Consequences of the Bridge Patter	n 177
Thought Question	177
Programs on the CD-ROM	177
Chapter 16 The Composite Pattern	179
An Implementation of a Composi	te 180
Computing Salaries	180
The Employee Classes	181
The Boss Class	183
Building the Employee Tree	184
Self-Promotion	186
Doubly Linked Lists	187
Consequences of the Composite I	Pattern 188
A Simple Composite	188

Composites in .NET	189
Other Implementation Issues	189
Thought Questions	189
Programs on the CD-ROM	190
Chapter 17 The Decorator Pattern	191
Decorating a CoolButton	191
Handling Events in a Decorator	193
Layout Considerations	194
Control Size and Position	194
Multiple Decorators	195
Nonvisual Decorators	197
Decorators, Adapters, and Composites	197
Consequences of the Decorator Pattern	198
Thought Questions	198
Programs on the CD-ROM	198
Chapter 18 The Façade Pattern	199
What Is a Database?	199
Getting Data Out of Databases	201
Kinds of Databases	202
ODBC	202
Database Structure	203
Using ADO.NET	203
Connecting to a Database	204
Reading Data from a Database Table	204
Executing a Query	205
Deleting the Contents of a Table	205
Adding Rows to Database Tables Using ADO.NET	206
Building the Façade Classes	207
Building the Price Query	207
Making the ADO.NET Façade	209
The DBTable Class .	211
Creating Classes for Each Table	213
Building the Price Table	215

Contents xiii

Loading the Database Tables	218
The Final Application	219
What Constitutes the Façade?	220
Consequences of the Façade	220
Thought Question	221
Program on the CD-ROM	221
Chapter 19 The Flyweight Pattern	223
Discussion	224
Example Code	224
The Class Diagram	228
Selecting a Folder	229
Handling the Mouse and Paint Events	230
Flyweight Uses in C#	231
Sharable Objects	231
Copy-on-Write Objects	232
Thought Question	232
Program on the CD-ROM	232
Chapter 20 The Proxy Pattern	233
Sample Code	234
Proxies in C#	236
Copy-on-Write	237
Comparison with Related Patterns	237
Thought Question	237
Program on the CD-ROM	237
Summary of Structural Patterns	237
Part 4 Behavioral Patterns	239
Chapter 2 I Chain of Responsibility	241
Applicability	242
Sample Code	243
ListBoxes	246
Programming a Help System	248
Receiving the Help Command	250

A Chain or a Tree?	251
Kinds of Requests	252
Examples in C#	252
The Chain of Responsibility	253
Thought Question	253
Programs on the CD-ROM	253
Chapter 22 The Command Pattern	255
Motivation	255
Command Objects	256
Building Command Objects	257
Consequences of the Command Pattern	259
The CommandHolder Interface	259
Providing Undo	262
Thought Questions	268
Programs on the CD-ROM	268
Chapter 23 The Interpreter Pattern	269
Motivation	269
Applicability	269
A Simple Report Example	270
Interpreting the Language	271
Objects Used in Parsing	272
Reducing the Parsed Stack	276
Implementing the Interpreter Pattern	277
The Syntax Tree	278
Consequences of the Interpreter Pattern	281
Thought Question	282
Program on the CD-ROM	282
Chapter 24 The Iterator Pattern	283
Motivation	283
Sample Iterator Code	284
Fetching an Iterator	285
Filtered Iterators	286
The Filtered Iterator	286

Keeping Track of the Clubs	288
Consequences of the Iterator Pattern	289
Programs on the CD-ROM	290
Chapter 25 The Mediator Pattern	291
An Example System	291
Interactions between Controls	292
Sample Code	294
Initialization of the System	297
Mediators and Command Objects	297
Consequences of the Mediator Pattern	298
Single Interface Mediators	299
Implementation Issues	299
Program on the CD-ROM	299
Chapter 26 The Memento Pattern	301
Motivation	301
Implementation	302
Sample Code	302
A Cautionary Note	308
Command Objects in the User Interface	309
Handling Mouse and Paint Events	310
Consequences of the Memento	311
Thought Question	312
Program on the CD-ROM	312
Chapter 27 The Observer Pattern	313
Watching Colors Change	314
The Message to the Media	318
Consequences of the Observer Pattern	318
Program on the CD-ROM	319
Chapter 28 The State Pattern	321
Sample Code	321
Switching between States	325
How the Mediator Interacts with the StateManager	326
The ComdToolBarButton	327